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Abstract

The dispute between the United States and the European Community (EC) regarding the EC ban on meat imports treated with hormones raises the question:  How should regulators respond to public fears that are disproportionate to the risks as evaluated by experts in risk assessment?  If regulators cannot eliminate public fears through education, then there is some social benefit to devoting resources to regulating the risks in question and thereby reducing public anxiety and distortions in behavior flowing from that anxiety.  On the other hand, there is the danger that special interests may seek to generate consumer anxiety and lobby for regulations that serve their interests.  This danger is most acute when domestic industries promote or sustain fears regarding imported products.  The World Trade Organization (WTO) ruling against the EC in the hormones dispute, based on the risk assessment requirements in the Agreement on Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures, represents a prophylactic approach to guarding against the danger of risk regulation as disguised protectionism.
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RISK REGULATION, PUBLIC CONCERNS,

AND THE HORMONES DISPUTE:

NOTHING TO FEAR BUT FEAR ITSELF?
HOWARD F. CHANG*

Should governments respond to public fears with regulations designed to reduce the feared risks if a risk assessment fails to identify a significant risk at stake?  Studies have confirmed that there is often a vast disparity between the public perceptions of risk and the expert assessment of risk.
  Cass Sunstein distinguishes between the “technocrat,” who “would want to ignore public irrationality” and “to respond to risks if and to the extent that they are real,” and the “populist,” who “would want to respond to public concerns, simply because they are public concerns.”
  Sunstein suggests that “the populist is closer to the mark” in formulating the appropriate response to “a quasi-rational public panic, based on an intense emotional reaction to a low-probability risk.”
  When should risk regulation ignore public fears that seem irrational to the expert technocrat and when, if ever, should it respond to them?


The ongoing dispute between the United States (US) and the European Community (EC) over the use of growth hormones in cattle provides a prominent example of an international controversy raising this question.  The EC banned the use of growth hormones in livestock farming and banned beef imports produced from cattle that had received these hormones.  The effect was to ban virtually all beef from the US, which produces most of its beef with the use of growth hormones.  The EC claimed that meat from cattle treated with growth hormones was dangerous to human health, but the US challenged this claim in a complaint before the World Trade Organization (WTO), which adopted a ruling by its Appellate Body against the EC.
  The Appellate Body cited Article 5.1 of the Agreement on Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures (SPS Agreement),
 which requires WTO members to base their health and safety regulations on scientific risk assessments.


While the US claimed that the EC ban lacked a scientific basis, the EC cited consumer anxiety over the safety of beef treated with hormones.
  The EC argued that the anxieties and preferences of its consumers were legitimate factors supporting its ban on growth hormones.
  In contrast, the US maintained that consumer anxieties in the absence of any actual risk to human health were insufficient to justify the EC ban.
  Similarly, Canada also challenged the EC ban,
 in part as a measure based on “factors not relevant to the protection of health,” such as “meeting consumer anxieties,”
 and the WTO panel charged with settling the dispute seemingly agreed that “consumer preferences” should be irrelevant in a risk assessment.
  Thus, the dispute over the EC ban turned in part on the legitimacy of health regulations based on “bald consumer anxiety”
 unsupported by “hard scientific evidence.”


The debate over regulatory reform in the US features the same controversy.  Some observers propose reforms based on “the recognition that disagreements over risk are reasonable” and on the premise that “public perceptions are entitled to as much deference as expert assessments.”
  Others propose reforms that stress “scientific integrity, especially as measured by quantitative risk assessment techniques.”
  Some of these proposals would use these techniques “as a screening device to rationalize priorities in risk regulation and, in particular, to ensure that governmental resources and authority are directed toward substantial risks as opposed to small or trivial ones.”


What is striking about the SPS Agreement is that it is even “more aggressive than what has generally been accepted in the domestic regulatory reform debate,”
 as David Wirth notes, because it goes so far as to require “a risk assessment as a condition precedent to the validity of domestic food safety regulation.”
  This requirement provides “an opportunity or a temptation to accomplish substantive goals similar to those in the domestic regulatory reform debate through international processes in the face of domestic obstacles to achieving those same aims at the national level.”
  David Driesen concludes that although “the WTO has not embraced laissez-faire government as an explicit goal, the WTO has taken a substantial step in that direction.”


This remarkable intrusion into the regulatory decisions of WTO members raises the question: “if ... consumer anxieties could not be respected, or domestic politics could not be taken into account, what would remain of the sovereignty inherent in risk management decisions?”
  The SPS Agreement, if applied aggressively, poses some risk of making the WTO into “a global meta-regulator.”
  Indeed, Wirth criticizes the WTO panels in the hormones disputes for engaging in “a highly intrusive review ... that would be well nigh unthinkable at the domestic level” and thus having a “potential chilling effect on legitimate domestic regulation.”
  Thus, the EC asserted that its “economic sovereignty” was at stake in the hormones dispute.
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Sunstein asks whether it may be appropriate, at least in some circumstances, to respond to public fears through risk regulation even when those fears are not justified by a risk assessment.
  After all, consumers may respond to their fears by avoiding activities, such as flying on airplanes or eating certain foods.
  These distortions in consumption patterns would entail a real loss in social welfare.  European consumers fearful of growth hormones, for example, might avoid eating beef, thereby foregoing the utility they would otherwise derive from beef consumption.  A ban on beef produced using these hormones may entail costs for these consumers, for example, in the form of higher prices flowing from higher production costs,
 but these costs may be smaller than the costs that would result from consumer anxieties regarding the safety of beef and the distortions in consumption patterns flowing from those anxieties.


Indeed, when the European Parliament defended the EC ban on hormones, the debate stressed how beef sales in the EC had “suffered from consumer reaction to the issues of growth promoters.”
  According to the Appellate Body, the EC imposed its ban in the face of “intense concern of consumers ... over the quality and drug-free character of the meat available in its internal market,” seeking “an increase in the consumption of beef” that would benefit all “non-hormone using farmers.”
  Thus, the EC maintained its ban in part to protect “public confidence about beef.”
  According to EC officials, lifting the ban “would cause uncertainty among European consumers, who would likely lower their beef consumption.”


Even if that justification for a regulatory response seems legitimate, however, it would only justify regulation insofar as fear produces such distortions in behavior.  What if there are no such distortions?  In that case, we have nothing to fear but fear itself.  Similarly, suppose instead there are such distortions, but we must decide whether to regulate only insofar as justified by the benefit of avoiding these distortions.  What if the distortions alone are too small to justify the regulation, but if we count the reduction in fear itself as a social benefit, then the total benefit would justify the regulation in question?  Sunstein suggests that the “reduction of even baseless fear is a social good.”
  After all, fear itself is a real social cost, generating a genuine willingness to pay to eliminate or to reduce the risk that is feared.  Similarly, Robert Howse observes that “if citizens believe they need a certain regulation, however, ‘deluded’ such a belief is, their utility will be reduced if they do not get it, in the sense that they will believe themselves exposed to a risk they believe to be significant.”
  He suggests that it may “make sense” to attend to citizens’ preferences, even if they “are not rational,” because “the utility from regulation comes not only from the reduced likelihood of an event that one disvalues, but also from the psychological security that results from one’s belief about the protection one is receiving.”
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There is a good case, however, for ignoring public fears that are based on false information regarding the risk.
  Perhaps we should not credit preferences that are based on mistakes of fact, such that if those holding those preferences knew the truth, they would prefer that we not respond to their misinformed preferences, or if they were to discover the truth after we respond, they would regret that we had used scarce social resources on reducing this risk.
  After all, the technocrat would point out that we could have saved more lives if we had used these resources on more significant risks.


The government may seek to inform and educate the public as a way to eliminate the fear at a relatively low cost.  If a government agency determines that “public alarm” is “based on a misperception of the risk, then the government agency should perform an educational function.”
  Sunstein warns, however, that “government is unlikely to be successful if it simply emphasizes the low probability that the risk will occur.”
  He notes, for example, that efforts to assure people of the low probability of harm from the abandoned hazardous waste in Love Canal “seemed to aggravate fear, insofar as they discussed the problem at all.”
  Nor did public demand for action against the pesticide Alar seem “much affected by the EPA’s cautionary notes about the low probability” of getting cancer from it.
  Stephen Breyer is similarly skeptical about the effectiveness of “better ‘risk communications,’ such as efforts to explain risks to the public at open meetings,” which he suggests “may not suffice to alleviate risk regulation problems.”
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Furthermore, there is a basic problem in estimating the magnitude of risks in the face of scientific uncertainty.  Suppose the risks are uncertain rather than known to be small.
  Consider the risks at issue in the hormones dispute.  Although the EC could point to studies showing the carcinogenic potential of  growth hormones
 and to the opinion expressed by one scientist,
 the Appellate Body ruled against the EC because the studies cited by the EC did not assess the risks posed by consuming meat containing residues of these hormones “when used specifically for growth promotion purposes.”
  The only available assessments of these specific risks showed that the hormones studied were “safe” when used properly.
  The Appellate Body ruled against the EC despite the absence of any risk assessments regarding the safety of one of the hormones in dispute
 and despite the absence of any assessment of the “risks arising from failure to observe the requirements of good veterinary practice, in combination with multiple problems relating to detection and control of such abusive failure, in the administration of hormones to cattle for growth promotion.”
  In refusing to lift the hormone ban, EC officials stressed the risk that beef producers would not apply hormones under the conditions prescribed for safe use.


If there have been no assessments regarding these risks, then how do EC consumers know whether beef treated with these hormones is safe?  How does one know the magnitude of the health risk under those circumstances?  The Appellate Body ruling suggests a presumption in favor of safety in the absence of sufficiently specific risk assessments showing that the regulated product is unsafe, with “the burden of proof on regulating governments” to produce scientific evidence to justify the challenged measure.
  Yet, as Jagdish Bhagwati observes, risk regulations do not “always reflect compelling scientific evidence,” and instead it is often the case that “confirming evidence trails the concern.”


Suppose consumers are aware of the available risk assessments, which show that the use of hormones is safe when used properly, but consumers experience anxiety despite knowing of these risk assessments.
  Efforts to educate the public may eliminate fear insofar as it is based on misinformation but may also leave a residue of fear that is not.  Under these circumstances, the public may demand regulations that respond to these residual fears.
  To the extent that the fears to which we respond with risk regulation are well informed, this regulation avoids one possible objection to responding to such fears.


What if EC consumers who experience these fears actually understand the available scientific evidence but are worried about the risks that have not been studied, such as the risk of the abuse of hormones?  In fact, it was “this kind of risk that played an important role in the public outcry that had led to the EC ban in the first place.”
  The EC defended its ban by stressing the need for “strict adherence with veterinary practices in order to ensure safe usage of growth hormones.”
  The Appellate Body conceded that “anxieties” concerning not only “the results of the general scientific studies (showing the carcinogenicity of hormones)” but also “the dangers of abuse (highlighted by scandals relating to black-marketing and smuggling of prohibited veterinary drugs ...) of hormones and other substances used for growth promotion” prompted the EC to adopt its ban on the use of hormones.


The EC also stressed scientific uncertainty and “its longstanding policy of precaution,” citing examples of substances that were once deemed safe but later found to pose grave health risks.
  Under the “precautionary principle,” the EC is inclined “to err on the side of environmental and health protection whenever the context is characterized by uncertain scientific conditions.”
  The EC “seems to have asserted that the precautionary principle could provide a justification within the WTO in the absence of a risk assessment.”
  Although the Appellate Body agreed that “responsible, representative governments commonly act from perspectives of prudence and precaution where risks of irreversible, e.g. life-terminating damage to human health are concerned,”
 it held that the “precautionary principle” did not “override” the requirement of specific risk assessments found in Article 5 of the SPS Agreement.
  Driesen infers that under the SPS Agreement, WTO members cannot “regulate any problem that has not been studied extensively.”
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Perhaps we should regard these risks flowing from the use of hormones as small, given the available evidence.  Sunstein notes, however, that even if “people are greatly concerned about a risk that has a small or even minuscule probability of occurring,” it may be rational to respond to that concern.
  “If I am afraid to fly,” he observes, “I might decline to do so, on the ground that my fear will make the experience quite dreadful (not only while flying but in anticipating it).”
  Like the traveler who knows the statistics regarding the safety of air travel, yet experiences fear while flying in spite of this knowledge and therefore chooses not to fly, the public may demand a ban on the use of growth hormones to reduce fear itself, knowing that the beef that is banned may pose little if any risk.  Resources may yield more lives saved when used to reduce other risks, but they may yield a greater reduction in fear if used to reduce this risk.  If fear is a social cost, like death or illness or injury, then fear reduction is also a social benefit worth pursuing.


On the other hand, to the extent that technocrats are confident that they know “the facts” and that “people are far more concerned than the facts warrant,” we might deem these public fears “irrational.”
  Sunstein considers the failure “to think much about the question of probability” to be a form of “irrationality, not a rival rationality.”
  He suggests that this “probability neglect” causes people to “overreact from the normative standpoint.”
  In order to prevent regulation based on such irrational probability neglect, he suggests a requirement of cost-benefit balancing as an “institutional safeguard” that may usefully focus risk regulation on the most significant risks and “provide a check on regulations that cannot be grounded in objective fact.”


In what sense, however, is a reaction reflecting probability neglect an overreaction?  Perhaps people experience some fear in the presence of any risk, large or small, some fear that is fixed in amount rather than directly proportional to the risk, fear that is a function of variables other than probability of harm.  In what sense are these fears irrational at all, especially given some uncertainty regarding the magnitude of the risks in dispute?
  Why not consider the preference for avoiding beef treated with hormones as entitled to respect as any other preference, like a consumer’s preference for beef over pork?  Neither preference serves a useful function; they are simply desires.  Economists normally take people’s preferences as revealed by their choices as given and take the satisfaction of these preferences to be the objective.
  In what sense are fears that are not justified by risk assessments any less entitled to respect?  Who says that fears must be based on risk assessments in order to be rational?  Why do we think these fears should be distinguished from other tastes or preferences to which a regulator should respond?
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Perhaps we are troubled by the fact that these fears are generated artificially by publicity rather than deriving from some objective source.  Sunstein notes that “news sources can do a great deal to trigger fear,” simply by reporting salient examples of bad outcomes.
  Yet these fears are no less real and no less rational than other tastes and preferences shaped by the media, for example, through advertising.  Nevertheless, the fact that fears are not simply exogenous but created endogenously may have some important normative implications.


First, perhaps these fears are fleeting or transient and will subside with time and experience with the feared product.
  This feature of these fears suggest that the lowest cost response may be to “change the subject,” to “discuss something else and let time do the rest,” or perhaps to do nothing and simply wait for the fear to pass.
  To the extent that these fears are temporary, the social cost of failing to respond to them is correspondingly limited.


Second, given that to create fear is to create a social cost and to induce risk regulation in response, both the media and the government have a duty to generate fear where the risks are greatest, so that the risk regulation that results will do the most good.  The government “has an obligation to foster responsible behavior with respect to exaggerated risks” and therefore, “in the presence of alarmist responses to risk, the government should not institutionalize those behavioral errors.”
  In particular, governments should “not rush to regulate inconsequential risks that the public incorrectly believes are important.”
  We should avoid these risk regulations in part because they lend credibility to groundless fears.
  Risk regulations that sustain fears that are not actually justified by risk assessments will needlessly  foster demands that the regulations remain in place, especially if these regulations prevent consumers from gaining any experience with the supposedly risky product.
  By choosing to regulate some risks rather than others, “a government may reinforce popular prejudices about which risks are serious.”
  Had the government never imposed the regulations in the first place, consumer anxiety may have already dissipated and would no longer provide any demand for regulation.


Third, there is the danger that fear-mongers will manipulate public policy by generating or maintaining public fear.  Special interests might create fear in order to generate risk regulation that serves their own private interests rather than the public interest in reducing the most important risks.  Insofar as fear is a social cost, however, this tactic is socially costly.  Perhaps there is some value to legal rules or institutions (such as risk assessment requirements) that commit governments not to respond to fears that are “irrational” in this sense, if this commitment discourages those who would generate these fears in order to obtain the risk regulation that they favor.  Even if governments thereby fail to respond to genuine public fear, we may derive an offsetting benefit by discouraging the promotion of “irrational” fears.


Business interests might promote fear in order to generate risk regulation that puts competitors at a disadvantage.  This danger may be particularly acute when domestic producers promote fear of imported products and lobby for risk regulations that respond to those fears.  We can generally count on the competitors that are disadvantaged by risk regulation to exert political pressure opposed to that regulation.  Normally, this pressure may be effective in preventing the least justified regulations.  When these competitors are foreign, however, their political influence with the government of the importing country may be limited.  Therefore, there may be good reasons to be especially concerned with the use of risk regulations that burden international trade.
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Jonathan Wiener and John Graham note that “[o]ne prominent source of narrow decision-making is what one might call ‘omitted voice’: the absence of affected parties from the decision process and the concomitant disproportionate influence of organized interests.”
  Thus, as Howse suggests, “the wider the range of voices that have a say in the regulatory process, the more likely certain kinds of errors and misunderstandings concerning risk will be avoided.”
  The danger of these errors are acute when risk regulations place foreign producers at a disadvantage.
  Thus, “especially with respect to trade regulations, ‘democratic’ outcomes typically reflect capture of the regulatory process by concentrated interests,” so that “hand-tying of the political process by international rules, or by an apolitical authority such as ‘science,’ actually may enhance domestic welfare.”
  Thus, commentators often describe the risk assessment requirement of Article 5.1 of the SPS Agreement as a device to prevent domestic industries from generating risk regulation that serves as a disguised form of protectionism.


In fact, the US argued in the hormone dispute that the EC ban reflected a desire to protect the EC cattle industry rather than legitimate health concerns.
  The US claimed that the EC ban was “a disguised restriction on international trade” in violation of Article 2.3 of the SPS Agreement.
  Senators in the US urged retaliation against the EC, charging that the ban was “an obvious trade barrier hiding behind the veil of ‘food safety.’”
  The complainants in the hormone dispute also claimed that inconsistencies in the EC’s regulation of hormones in different contexts violated Article 5.5 of the SPS Agreement, which prohibits “arbitrary or unjustifiable distinctions” in the levels of protection against risk “in different situations, if such distinctions result in discrimination or a disguised restriction on international trade.”
  In refusing to lift the hormone ban, EC officials cited concerns that “lifting the ban would create an over-supply of meat, which could drive rural beef suppliers out of business.”
  In response to accusations of impure motives in the hormones dispute, however, the EC “pointed out that legislation (in representative governments) normally reflects multiple objectives,” so that the ban on hormones could address both economic concerns and safety concerns.
  Furthermore, no one suggested that “the import prohibition of treated meat was the result of lobbying by EC domestic producers of beef.”
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The Appellate Body explicitly rejected claims that the EC ban represented “a disguised restriction on international trade,” reversing the panel below, which had found the EC to be in violation of Article 5.5.
  The Appellate Body cited the “documentation that preceded or accompanied the enactment of the prohibition of the use of hormones for growth promotion,” which “makes clear the depth and extent of the anxieties” and “the intense concern of consumers” regarding “the quality and the drug-free character of the meat available in its internal market.”
  The Appellate Body rejected the inference drawn by the panel below that the hormone ban was “not really designed to protect its population from the risk of cancer, but rather to keep out U.S. and Canadian hormone-treated beef and thereby to protect the domestic beef producers” in the EC.


Thus, the Appellate Body did not rule against the EC on the basis of the “sham principle,” under which regulations “may be directly reviewed for improper motive.”
  There was no finding in the hormones dispute that “the purported high-minded objectives” of the EC ban were “disingenuous” or that the “real motive” was protectionist.
  Instead, the ruling in the hormones case reflected a requirement of “credible scientific evidence” under Article 5.1 of the SPS Agreement, which is “related to the sham principle” but a distinct principle designed to guard against protectionism.
  The hormones dispute demonstrates both how the “scientific evidence” principle is broader than the “sham” principle and how a broader principle may be necessary to guard against more subtle forms of protectionism.


First, the WTO may be reluctant to accuse one of its members of offering a sham justification.  Such a charge risks a backlash from the government accused of insincerity.
  Thus, even in cases in which a WTO member does invoke a policy rationale disingenuously, it may create political difficulties for a WTO panel or for the Appellate Body to invoke the “sham” principle.


Second, as the EC noted, all regulations serve multiple purposes, and therefore protectionist intent may be a subtle matter of degree.  Not only a protectionist purpose but also other policy objectives may play some role in the adoption of any given regulation.  Thus, identifying a protectionist regulation may be difficult or infeasible.  In the case of the EC ban on hormones, some observers claim that environmentalists “had been quietly supported in the campaign against beef hormones by some European beef producers who ... wanted to stop U.S. producers from increasing their share of the European market.”
  Others observers maintain that the EC “imposed the ban in response to internal social demands from health groups not from any desire to protect domestic producers.”
  We saw in the hormones dispute both the WTO panel and the Appellate Body struggling to reach a determination in the face of these different characterizations of the same political process.


Third, protectionist intent need not take the obvious form of lobbying at the time of enactment.  Instead, a regulation may begin as a response to public anxieties and then subsequently evolve into “an expedient non-tariff barrier” to imports.
  In the hormones dispute, for example, the EC adopted its hormone ban in response to “a huge consumer crusade” against the use of hormones, a campaign “led by a loose coalition of consumer advocates and environmentalists.”
  Thus, the Appellate Body emphasized the role of consumer anxieties in bringing about the hormone ban, focusing on the politics of its enactment rather than on subsequent developments.  The EC would later maintain this ban, however, in part because its beef farmers feared that beef imports from the US “could steal market share” from EC beef.


Fourth, regulatory barriers to trade may not result from any manifest insincerity on the part of legislators or regulators.  Instead, they may simply reflect the general tendency for foreign producers to exert less influence over public policy than domestic producers.  Thus, we might seek to prevent not only “sham” regulations but also any other unjustifiable regulation adopted because the firms disadvantaged by the regulation happen to be foreign.  That is, we might define protectionism more broadly to include any inefficient regulation that the importing country would not have adopted but for the foreign nationality of the firms placed at a competitive disadvantage by the regulation in question.  In this sense, the “scientific evidence” principle can serve as a valuable prophylactic rule to guard against protectionism when, as is usually the case, the “sham” principle is too blunt an instrument to be useful.
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At the same time, the hormones dispute also illustrates how the WTO still allows consumer anxieties to play some role in justifying risk regulations that burden international trade.  Although the Appellate Body found the hormone ban to be a measure unsupported by any risk assessment, and therefore a violation of Article 5.1 of the SPS Agreement, its reasoning regarding Article 5.5 of the SPS Agreement “was based on consumer anxiety about the risk of cancer, not on the risk of cancer itself.”
  Thus, if the EC were to produce a risk assessment showing that the use of growth hormones poses a risk to human health, it could successfully defend otherwise “arbitrary or unjustifiable distinctions” in its regulatory response “in different situations” by citing differences in consumer anxieties.
  This role for consumer anxieties in justifying regulations raises many of the same problems posed by regulatory responses to fears unsupported by risk assessments, but it may be a reasonable compromise from the standpoint of economic efficiency if anxieties based on risks identified by a risk assessment are likely to be more durable.  To the extent that the magnitude of these fears will reflect probability neglect yet also be more resistant to efforts to educate the public, it is more likely to be efficient to take these fears into account in risk regulation and less likely to be efficient to ignore them.
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[work still in progress – conclusion to be written]
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